



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16707/2025**

RAHUL CHAUDHARY

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Atul Verma, Advocate.**

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: **Ms. Anushree Narain, SSC and Mr. Naman Choula, Adv.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **16.01.2026**

1. At request of counsel for the respondents, by way of last chance, list on 9th February 2026.
2. We make it clear that, if the order dated 13th November 2025 is not complied with by the said date, the respondent shall cease to have any right to file affidavit in reply and this Court will be constrained to proceed ahead with the hearing of the case by accepting the contentions raised in the petition to be uncontroverted.
3. List on 9th February 2026.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

JANUARY 16, 2026/ay/ss